___ - _ _ _ - - _ _

___ -----
~ ---- ___ - _ _ _ - - -

See notes 13 and 14 for further disclosure on our equity and debt instruments

In accordance with thc Plan of Reorganization, XO Parent issued to certain holders of claims of
interest in XO Parent, who held such claims andlor interests as of the November 15, 2002 record date,
rights to subscribc for up to 40.0 million shares of New Common Stock, at $5.00 pcr sharc, through a
rights offering, (the “Rights Offering”). The first stage of the Rights Offering closed on November 14,
2003 whereby $162.5 million in cash for 32.5 million shares was placed into escrow until the conclusion of
the second stage. On January 5 ,  2004, XO Parent concluded the second stage of its Rights Offering. An
aggregate of 39.7 million shares were issued in the offering, yielding net proceeds of $197.6 million. These
proceeds were used to pay down the Credit Facility. The following unaudited pro forma information shows
the impact to XO’s historical balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 as a result of these transactions
(dollars in thousands):

Rielits Pro forma
Decemher 31, Offiring December 31,

2003 Adjustments 2003
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Long-term debt .....  $ 536,791 $(197,612) $ 339,179
Total liabilities .....  884,740 (197,612) 687,128
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... 

380,425 197,612’ 578,037
51,265,165 $1,265,165 $ -

3. FRESH START ACCOUNTING

The Company adopted the fresh start accounting provisions (“fresh start”) of SOP 90-7 during the
first quarter of 2003. Under SOP 90-7, the implementation of fresh start reporting is triggered in part by
the emergence of XO Parent from its Chapter 11 proceedings. Although the Effective Date of the Plan of
Reorganization was January 16, 2003, due to the immateriality of the results of operations for the period
between January 1. 2003 and the Effective Date, the Company accounted for the consummation of the
Plan of Reorganization as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003 and implemented fresh start reporting as